
 
 

 

 

 

Transport for the North  
Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 

 
Date of Meeting Wednesday 12 January 2022 

Time of Meeting 11.00 am 

Venue Virtual 

 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

This meeting is not a formal meeting of the Transport for the North Scrutiny 
Committee but is being held as a Consultation Call by the Chief Executive under 

the delegated powers of the Chief Executive to take action in consultation with 
Members of the Scrutiny Committee. Following the Consultation Call the Chief 

Executive will take delegated actions having regard to the consultation.  
 

The Agenda and reports for the Consultation Call are being made available to the 

public and the Call is being livestreamed on the Transport for the North website to 
ensure openness and transparency. Members of the Committee will attend the Call 

virtually.  
 

This Consultation Call will replace the Scrutiny Committee scheduled for 12 

January 2022 which has been cancelled due to concerns about Covid 19.  

 

Item 
No. 

Agenda Item Page 

1.0   Welcome & Apologies 
 

 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are required to declare any personal, prejudicial 

or disclosable pecuniary interest they may have relating to 
items on the agenda and state the nature of such interest. 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

To note the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 
2021 and to consider any requests for updates on matters 
contained therein. 

3 - 10 

4.0   Monthly Operating Report 
 

To consider the Monthly Operating Report of the Strategy & 

11 - 40 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 

Programme Director. 

5.0   Integrated Rail Plan Update 
 

To consider the report of the Strategy and Programme 
Director. 

41 - 46 

6.0   Rail Reform and Whole Industry Strategic Plan 
 
For Members to consider the report of the Strategic Rail 

Director. 

47 - 64 

7.0   Rail Investment Update 

 
For Members to consider the report of the Strategic Rail 
Director. 

65 - 72 

8.0   Strategic Transport Plan Policy Development 
 

To consider the report of the Acting Head of Policy and 
Strategy. 

 

To Follow 

9.0   Review of Scrutiny Function 
 

For the Committee to consider the report of the Senior 
Solicitor. 

 

73 - 82 



 
 

 

Scrutiny Committee 

Minutes 
 

Thursday 04 November 2021 
Virtual 

 
Present: 

 

Attendee Local Authority 
Cllr Paul Haslam North Yorkshire; 

Cllr Martin Mitchell Blackpool; 
Cllr Rodger Jones Greater Manchester Combined 

Authority; 

Cllr Sean Chaytor Hull; 
Cllr Matthew Salter Lancashire; 

Cllr Lindsay Melia Liverpool City Region; 
Cllr John Davison North Lincolnshire; 
Cllr Chris Lamb South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 

Authority; 
Cllr Steve Parish Warrington; 

Cllr Manisha Kaushik West Yorkshire Combined Authority; 
Cllr Stephen Fenton York; 

 

Invitees In Attendance: 
 

Maggie Simpson Director General of the Rail Freight 
Group 

 

Officers in Attendance: 
 

Name Job Title 
Gary Rich Democratic Services Officer 

Iain Craven Finance Director 
Julie Openshaw Head of Legal Services 

Tim Foster Interim Strategy & Programme 

Director 
Rosemary Lyon Legal and Democratic Services Officer 

Owen Wilson Major Roads Strategy Manager 
Peter Cole Principal Environmental and 

Sustainability Officer 

Manjit Dhillon Senior Solicitor 
David Hoggarth Strategic Rail Director 

 
Item 
No: 

 

Item 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
1. Welcome & Apologies 
 

1.1 The Chair welcomed all in attendance and informed Members that the 
meeting is being streamed live.  Apologies were received from Cllr 

Hughes, Cllr Kaushik and Cllr Groves. 

The Chair explained to Members why the meeting had been changed to a 
consultation call and stated that the next meeting in January would be 

face to face, subject to Health and Safety considerations. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
3.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 were considered 

and their accuracy as a correct record confirmed. The minutes were 
proposed by Cllr Fenton and seconded by Cllr Chaytor. 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 be noted.  

4. Budget Revision Update 

 
4.1 Members received the report from the Finance Director who highlighted 

the key elements of the report, specifically the impact that the delayed 

publication of the Integrated Rail Plan (IRP) is having.  

4.2 Members expressed their concerns over the delayed IRP and considered 

what they might be able to do to speed up its publication. 
 

The Interim Strategy & Programme Director explained that unofficial 
indications from Government suggest that the IRP is expected to be 
published in November. He highlighted that the delay is impacting on 

major projects as well as other enhancements on the rail network. 

4.3 The Chair urged that the IRP be published as soon as possible. 

Resolved: 
That the Committee note the financial performance in the six months to 
September 2021 and that Budget Revision 2 will be finalised and presented to 

the November Board.  

5. Business Planning Process 

 
5.1 Members received the report from the Finance Director who highlighted 

the key areas of the report for Members. 

Page 4



 
 

 
He outlined the difficulties in producing the plan this year. He explained 
that the process is being hindered by not having a core funding 

settlement for 2022/23 or a budget for Northern Powerhouse Rail, as 
well as the Integrated Rail Plan not being published.   

He explained that early indications from the Government are that 
Transport for the North are unlikely to get a funding settlement until the 
end of December or early January.  However, departments are working 

on prioritisation lists so that when a settlement is agreed business 
planning can commence 

5.2 Members expressed their disappointment at the lack of certainty that TfN 
finds itself h
[...]
egic Rail Director reassured the Committee that this has been 
examined leading to a robust timetable structure.  He explained that the 
Rail North Committee will be monitoring issues carefully and is hopeful 

that the new way of working in which services can be developed 
alongside infrastructure will be a positive. 

7.4 Cllr Jones raised the issue of consultation with the public and requested 
that information be circulated to Members so that this can be passed on 
and enabling passengers to respond. 

The Strategic Rail Director confirmed that he would feed back the 
comments to the train operators. 

7.5 The Committee expressed its eagerness to help on any consultation and 
get responses from the wider public in their constituent areas.  The Chair 
encouraged TfN to speak to the train operators and inform all Council 

Members on developments.    

The Chair further stated that the Committee would like reassurances that 

all locations where delays occur have been identified. 
  

It was also requested that all Stakeholders are consulted and have an 
input into the process. 

Resolved: 

1) That the Committee notes the progress made on the development of the 
December 2022 timetable and the next steps including a further round of 

public consultation planned for November 2021. 

2) That the Committee notes the progress on developing an enhanced 
collaboration with the Department for Transport on the infrastructure 

solution including work to develop a clear roadmap (a ‘RailMap’) to 
identify a co-ordinated long-term service and infrastructure solution for 

the corridor to restore and improve connectivity. 

  

 

Page 6



 
 

 
8. Major Roads Report 
 

8.1 This item was taken after item 9. 

8.2 Members received the report from the Major Roads Strategy Manager 

who highlighted the key points of the report and the presentation. 

8.3 The Chair informed Members of the questions which had been received 
from Mr Rae who represents the Environmental Transpo
[...]
s well 

represented in consultations.  

9.3 Cllr Chaytor raised the issue of decarbonisation in rural areas and the 

need to make sure that public transport services are not reduced. 

9.4 The Chair raised the issue of governance and specifically how progress 
will be measured. 

The Principal Environmental and Sustainability Officer explained that 
there is a monitoring and evaluation framework in development which 

will be adopted next year which will include a set of metrics to track 
progress.  He further explained that there would be an annual light 
version stocktake that will also take place. 

Page 8



 
 

 
9.5 The Committee welcomed the Strategy. The Chair explained that whilst 

the car remains cheaper than public transport and whilst there are not 

cost effective, convenient and accessible modes of alternative transport 
in place the strategy will be difficult to enable.  It is likely that this will 

only come about if subsidies for public transport are put in place.  The 
Committee also commented on the need for further work to take place 
on decarbonisation in rural areas due to the differing challenges faced. 

The Committee also noted the need to review the relative price of travel 
choices and that Transport related social exclusion also needs to be 

avoided.  

9.6 The Principal Environmental and Sustainability Officer explained that 
relative price to travel choices has been added to the strategy and 

highlighted that the true cost of a car journey is more expensive than 
people realised.  On the rural versus city issue he explained that this 

needs to be one of the key focuses moving forward.  

Resolved: 
 

1) That the Committee notes the content of the report in relation to the 
outcomes of the public consultation and updates made to the Strategy. 

2)  That the Committee approves TfN’s Decarbonisation Strategy. 
  

10. Bus Back Better Strategy 

 
10.1 Members received the report from the Interim Programme and Strategy 

Director who highlighted the key points in the report. 
 

10.2 The Chair asked if work on Smart Ticketing could be shared. 
 
The Interim Programme and Strategy Director stated that he would need 

to confirm what was possible to share. All of TfN’s work on smart 
ticketing has been shared with constituent authorities and the new work 

on digital mobility will further address opportunities to share thinking 
and best practice. 
 

10.3 The report was welcomed by the Committee.  Members were pleased 
that TfN is being consulted on Bus Back Better and  the potential to 

share information on smart ticketing and other relevant intelligence with 
constituent authorities. 
  

In order to achieve modal shift the Committee would like to see a fairer 
funding situation with greater convenience and greater access to public 

transport.  

Resolved: 

1) That Scrutiny Committee notes the report. 

Page 9



 
 

 
2) That the Committee notes the activities currently being undertaken to 

support LTAs and the forthcoming research on social exclusion. 

3) That the Committee notes that the DfT has offered additional funding to 
Strategic Transport Bodies to provide more support to Local Transport 

Authorities, and TfN’s initial plans for further activity in this area. 
 

11. Review of Scrutiny Function and Future Committee Meetings 

Update 
 

11.1 The Chair explained that he is deferring this item until the following 
meeting and asked for 3-4 Members to join him in a Member’s working 
group to progress the review in the meantime. Cllrs Melia and Parish 

volunteered to take part, and Cllr Melia suggested that an e-mail be sent 
out to all Members. 

  
Resolved: 

That the report be deferred until the next meeting. 

  

 

 

Page 10



1 
 

 

  

Transport for the North 

Monthly Operating Report 

November 2021 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Contents  

  

Introduction Page 
Summary from the Chief Executive  3 
  

  

Programme Summary  

Northern Powerhouse Rail (NPR)
[...]
tegrated Rail Plan  

Author: Tim Foster, Strategy and Programme Director 

Sponsor: Martin Tugwell, Chief Executive 

Meeting Date: Wednesday 12 January 2022 

 

1. Purpose of the Report:  

1.1 Transport for the North’s provisional assessment of the Integrated Rail Plan (IRP) as 
presented at the TfN Board at the meeting on 26 November 2021, and the 
subsequent statutory advice from the TfN Board to government.  

1.2 Officers will attend Scrutiny on 12 January to update members on progress since the 
Board meeting and any subsequent developments on the IRP. 

2. Recommendation:  

2.1 Members are asked to note the information in the report including the economic and 
environmental assessment of the IRP (para 3.6), and the plan to respond to the 

Transport Select Committee inquiry (para 3.7) 

3. Initial Assessment: 

3.1 Following the publication of the Integrated Rail Plan on 18 November 2021, officers 
undertook an initial assessment of the potential economic consequences of the Plan, 
and key findings were presented at the TfN Board meeting on 24 November 2021. 

3.2 The initial assessment of the IRP provided by Officers to Board concluded that: 

 the level of investment and connectivity provided by the IRP is not sufficient to 

deliver the level of growth outlined in the Strategic Transport Plan, or to deliver 
the outcomes in the Northern Powerhouse Independent Economic Review of 
£100m GVA, 850,000 jobs and 2m more homes by 2050.  

 
 In removing key elements of the eastern leg of HS2, and only committing to a 

partial and limited investment in NPR, the IRP has fundamental consequences for 
both rail connectivity and the wider objectives of TfN’s Strategic Transport Plan, 
including several key trans-Pennine corridors and links to the North East. The IRP 

offers only limited certainty with stronger commitments in the West and more 
uncertainty for Yorkshire and the North East.  

 
 There are large gaps in connectivity with major omissions including 
[...]
 It remains essential to retain the long-term ambition for the North’s 
economy that underpins our Strategic Transport Plan to give confidence to 

investors, and hope to our residents and businesses.  

The Board unanimously agreed that it wishes to explore with Government 

funding options for the delivery of the preferred Northern Powerhouse Rail: 
options could include local contributions, including through harnessing local 
economic benefits.  

We believe this approach offers the best opportunity to realise our shared 
ambition for the residents and businesses of the North. We look forward to 

meeting with you at the earliest opportunity to begin that discussion. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Councillor Louise Gittins 
Interim Chair 

Page 46

https://transportforthenorth.com/


 
 

 

Meeting: Transport for the North Scrutiny Committee 

Subject: Rail Reform and Whole Industry Strategic Plan 

Author: David Worsley 

Sponsor: David Hoggarth 

Meeting Date: Wednesday 12 January 2022 

 
1. Purpose of the Report:  

1.1 This report summarises recent developments within the rail industry on the 
implementation of the government’s White Paper Great British Railways: The 
Williams-Shapps Plan for Rail from May 2021. It seeks endorsement of the 

approach and sets out planned next steps (including detailed engagement with 
the Great British Railways Transition Team and Mayoral Combined Authorities). 

1.2 This report also explains how the TfN Strategic Rail team intends to respond to 
one of the first activities performed by the Great British Railways Transition 
Team, namely their call for evidence to support their forthcoming Whole Industry 

Strategic Plan. 

2. Recommendations: 

2.1 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

a) Note the progress on working with the industry on implementing the Williams-
Shapps Plan in the North. 

b)  Note the approach set out in this paper including the proposal to utilise 
existing levers within the Rail North Partnership Agreement set out in 

paragraphs 3.9 to 3.10 and plans to undertake deeper discussion of the 
development of the new partnership with Great British Railways.  

c) Endorse the approach to responding to the Whole Industry Strategic Plan call 

for evidence which is set out in paragraphs 3.14 to 3.16 and consider any 
further points that could be included in Transport for North’s response. 

3. Main Issues: 

Background 

3.1 Transport for the North has consistently identified the potential for transformation 

of the North’s transport system to realise economic potential and economic 
productivity gains and used its analytical tools to demonstrate the value to the 

national economy. The Rail White Paper signals a radical transformation of the 
management of the national rail network and positions strong partnerships at 

regional and local levels to help achieve these goals. 

3.2 At the last meeting of the Transport for the North Board, members endorsed an 
initial response to the Rail White Paper setting out a strong partnership offer to 

the new GBR organisation based on four pillars: 

a) Transport for the North as a strategic partner for Great British Rail; 

b) Transport for the North as the lead on multi-modal strategy and investment 
priorities for the North in collaboration with local authorities; 

c) Transport for the North as a provider of evidence, data and strategic insights; 

and 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 

 

d) Transport for the North as the unified voice for northern authorities and the 
business community, acting as the link between local devolution, multi-modal 

integration, Local Enterprise Partnerships and GBR’s regions. 

Changes to the wording of the key recommendations were requested (and 

resolved) in order to reflect that: 

e) Transport for the North works with local authorities in discharging its function 
of leading on multi-modal investment priorities; and 

f) Transport for the North provides close links to the business community 
throug
[...]
e 

Comprehensive Spending Review. 

2. Recommendations:  

2.1 The Committee is asked to: 

a) Note the progress with development of the case for capacity upgrades to the 
East Coast Main Line and the impact of the Integrated Rail Plan; 

b) Note the proposal that the Transport for the North Board advise the 
Department for Transport and Network Rail that a collaborative working 
model for development of the infrastructure for the East Coast Main Line 

north of York is created, on the same model successfully being used in 
Manchester including a ‘Blueprint’ identifying a co-ordinated long-term 

service and infrastructure solution to deliver the capacity and connectivity 
required across the North; 

c) Note the pending update of the Rail Network Enhancements Pipeline in 

relation to rail projects in the region. 

3. Main Issues: 

Background 

3.1 Transport for the North (TfN) have a vision for the on-going transformation of the 
North of England’s railway, laid out in the Strategic Rail Plan and Long-Term Rail 

Strategy. This describes how the rail network should be improved to realise its 
potential to support and facilitate a growing and more vibrant Northern economy, 

and to enhance the North’s quality of life, all in an environmentally sustainable 
way. 

Core to this is a prioritised sequence of investment in a way that delivers the 
early foundations of a modernised rail system for the region, improving capacity 
and connectivity across the North and with the Midlands. 

3.2 The Rail Network Enhancements Pipeline (RNEP) was established by the 
government in 2018, setting out a new approach for rail proposals that require 

government funding. This approach created a rolling programme of investment, 
focused on outcomes that provide benefits for passengers, freight users and the 
economy. RNEP is how the Department for Transport (DfT) funds all major 

infrastructure enhancements, including the Transpennine Route Upgrade. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



 

 
[...]
 main lines; 
 Improvements in route freight gauge clearance and capacity to key ports and 

across the pennines; 

 New stations, line re-openings, journey time and reliability improvements 
across the north for routes such as Wrexham-Bidston/Liverpool and on the Esk 

Valley and Lakes lines. 

 

Page 67



 

 

3.21 At the date of this report the anticipated update of the DfT’s Rail Network 
Enhancements Pipeline for the north had not been published. The update is now 

anticipated to be published in January 2022. 

3.22 When published, TfN will conduct an analysis of the implications of the revised 

RNEP on the TfN investment pipeline and partner investment priorities. 

3.23 If the RNEP update is published before the 12 January 2022, a verbal update will 
be given at the Committee meeting. 

 Next Steps 

3.24 Work is progressing on the ECML 7th path business case work including the role of 

the Leamside Line alongside the ECML improvements proposed in the IRP. 

3.25 Transport for the North Board to advise the Department for Transport and 
Network Rail that a collaborative working model for development of the 

infrastructure for the East Coast Main Line north of York is created, on the same 
model successfully being used in Manchester including a ‘blueprint’ identifying a 

co-ordinated long-term service and infrastructure solution to deliver the capacity 
and connectivity required across the north. 

3.26 Conducting an analysis of the implications of the revised RNEP when published 

and provide a further update to Members. 

4. Corporate Considerations 

 Financial Implications 

4.1 The utilisation of the modelling function and input into schemes is not anticipated 
to have financial implications over and above those captured within the latest 

budget revision for 2021/22. Any financial implications in future years will be 
captured by the 2022/23 budget and business planning process. 

 Resource Implications 

4.2 There are no direct resourcing implic
[...]
an

	7 Rail Investment Update
	Appendix 1 Rail Investment Update

	9 Review of Scrutiny Function
	Appendix 1 Review of Scrutiny Function




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

 

Scrutiny Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 12 January 2022 
Virtual 

 
Present: 

 

Attendee Local Authority 
Cllr Paul Haslam North Yorkshire; 

Cllr Shorrock Blackburn with Darwen; 
Cllr Mitchell Blackpool; 

Cllr Rod Fletcher Cheshire East; 

Cllr Andrew Cooper Cheshire West & Chester; 
Cllr Jones Greater Manchester Combined 

Authority; 
Cllr Sean Chaytor Hull; 
Matthew Salter Lancashire; 

Cllr Melia Liverpool City Region; 
Cllr Foreman North East Combined Authority; 

Cllr Tom Furneaux North East Lincolnshire; 
Cllr Steve Parish Warrington; 

Cllr Manisha Kaushik West Yorkshire Combined Authority; 

Cllr Stephen Fenton York; 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 

Name Job Title 

Lucy Jacques Acting Head of Policy and Strategy 
Martin Tugwell Chief Executive 

Gary Rich Democratic Services Officer 
Julie Openshaw Head of Legal 

Rosemary Lyon Legal and Democratic Services Officer 
Manjit Dhillon  

David Hoggarth Strategic Rail Director 

Tim Foster Interim Strategy & Programme 
Director 

Dawn Madin Director of Business Capabilities 
Tim Wood Northern Powerhouse Rail Director 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 



 
 

 

 

 

Item 
No: 

 

Item 

1. Welcome & Apologies 

 
1.1 The Chair welcomed all in attendance and informed Members that the 

meeting is being streamed live.  Apologies were received from Cllr 

Hughes, Cllr Davison, Cllr Lamb, Cllr Southward and Iain Craven. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
3.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2021 were considered 

and their accuracy as a correct record confirmed. The minutes were 

proposed by Cllr Fenton and seconded by Cllr Kaushik. 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2021 be approved as a 
true and accurate record. 

4. Monthly Operating Report 

 
4.1 Members received the Monthly Operating Report. The Chair explained 

that due to the busy agenda and the report being retrospective in 
nature, he was not going to open the report up for discussion.  He 

requested that Members e-mail any questions to the Democratic Services 
Officer and any answers would be shared with the Committee. 

 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

 

5. Integrated Rail Plan Update 
 

5.1 The Chair explained that the reports for items 5,6 & 7 would all be 
presented before Members would have the opportunity to ask questions 

and make comments on the three papers. 

5.2 Members received the report from the Programme and Strategy Director 
who outlined the key issues in the report and asked Members to share 

any key issues that could be included in the submission to the Transport 
Select Committee. 



 
 

 

 

 

5.3 Members expressed their disappointment with the Integrated Rail Plan 
and highlighted the missed opportunities for constituent areas to improve 

rail connectivity as a result of it. 

5.4 The Interim Programme and Strategy Director stated that Transport for 

the North is trying to understand why the Integrated Rail Plan had not 
been aligned with the new Green Book with decisions instead being made 
on the grounds of affordability and Benefit Cost Ratios. 

Members were pleased with the rapid response from the Board following 
the publication of the IRP. In response to questions from Cllr Salter, the 

Chief Executive confirmed that a response to the letter from the Board 
Chair had been received and could be shared with Members. He 
explained that within the response the Government had restated its 

position and that Board Members were disappointed that it had failed to 
address the issue of local contributions and explore opportunities to 

achieve the Board’s preferred network. 

He added that there remained an opportunity for Transport for the North 
to continue to try to address this issue and encouraged Members to 

continue to make their case, as TfN’s strength lies in its advice being 
based on ambition as well as evidence and it should continue to make 

the case for step change in connectivity in order for the Board’s agreed 
and approved proposals for NPR to be delivered and that the ambition of 
connectivity across the North to be achieved. 

5.5 The Strategic Rail Director added that the impact of the Integrated Rail 
Plan on the Transpennine Route Upgrade was unknown but the core 

scheme continues to progress.  He further explained that the proposals 
for a fully gauged cleared route and full electrification are included in the 

IRP. 

5.6 Cllr Fenton questioned the Government’s technical documents relating to 
the IRP.  

The Chief Executive explained that he understands that the documents 
will be released but there is no timeframe around when, and it is unclear 

as to the level of detail that they will contain. 

5.7 Cllr Fletcher expressed concern about how much of the £96 billion being 
invested in rail will be used on rail work in the North. 

The Interim Programme and Strategy Director stated that there is no 
certainty as to what will be delivered and when he believed there will be 

a funding envelope of £23 billion which includes funding for the 
Transpennine Route Upgrade (TRU) leaving £17 billion net for NPR. 

5.8 On the issue of local contributions the Chair enquired if LEPs could be a 

source of funding.  The Interim Programme and Strategy Director 
explained that LEPs are able to be a source of funding and this has been 



 
 

 

 

 

discussed with Board LEP Members who are already involved in looking 
for local contributions.  He further explained the importance of not 

displacing other required investment and wouldn’t be looking at local 
contributions on connectivity if this would displace opportunities to 

improving outcomes elsewhere. 

5.9 The Chair reiterated the Committee’s disappointment that the IRP fell 
well short of reasonable expectations.  The Committee also provided its 

full support to the Transport for the North Board over their rapid 
response to the Government on this matter. 

The Chair further emphasised the Committee’s disappointment on the 
lack of clarity around the TRU and lack of an evidence base on the 
economic impact; it is also disappointed at the lack of integration with 

the IRP specifically around electrification to the largest port in England 
and concerns about the environmental impact and the rail reduction for 

passengers and freight in the North of England. 

Resolved: 

That the information in the report including the economic and environmental 

assessment of the IRP (para 3.6), and the plan to respond to the Transport 
Select Committee inquiry (para 3.7) be noted. 

6. Rail Reform and Whole Industry Strategic Plan 
 
6.1 Members received the report from Head of Rail Specification & Delivery 

who outlined the key aspects of his report. 
 

6.2 Cllr Melia raised the issue of level boarding whilst Cllr Salter enquired 
how this would work in relation to HS2. 

  
The Head of Rail Specification explained that this issue would be dealt 
with in the Stations Strategy.  In relation to the query on HS2 the Head 

of Rail Specification confirmed  that he would look into this matter 
further. 

Resolved: 

1) That the Committee notes the progress on working with the industry on 
implementing the Williams Shapps Plan in the North.  

2)  That the Committee notes the approach set out in the report including 
the proposal to utilise existing levers within the Rail North Partnership 

Agreement set out in paragraphs 3.9 to 3.10 and plans to undertake 
deeper discussion of the development of the new partnership with Great 
British Railways.  

3) That the Committee endorses the approach to responding to the Whole 
Industry Strategic Plan call for evidence which is set out in paragraphs 

3.14 to 3.16. 
 



 
 

 

 

 

7. Rail Investment Update 
 

7.1 Members received the report from the Strategic Rail Director who then 
highlighted the key aspects of the report. 

 
7.2 The Chair raised the issue of focused outcomes and profit and loss 

account and asked if there would be any measures on social impact. 

  
The Interim Strategy and Programme Director explained that all of TfN’s 

work captures the economic and prosperity, environmental and social 
benefits for communities, which would be part of any profit and loss 
account.  

  
The Strategic Rail Director further explained that this innovative 

approach allows TfN to prioritise against a budget across investment, 
infrastructure and rail services. As well as social and economic benefits 
being reflected it will also show that investment is delivering for the 

wider needs of the North and not just the railway.   

Resolved:  

1) That the Committee notes the progress with development of the case for 
capacity upgrades to the East Coast Main Line and the impact of the 
Integrated Rail Plan; 

2) That the Committee notes the proposal that the Transport for the North 
Board advises the Department for Transport and Network Rail that a 

collaborative working model for development of the infrastructure for the 
East Coast Main Line north of York is created, on the same model 

successfully being used in Manchester including a ‘Blueprint’ identifying a co-
ordinated long-term service and infrastructure solution to deliver the 
capacity and connectivity required across the North; 

3) That the Committee notes the pending update of the Rail Network 
Enhancements Pipeline in relation to rail projects in the region. 

 
8. Strategic Transport Plan Policy Development 
 

8.1 Members received the report from the acting Head of Policy and Strategy 
who highlighted the key areas of the report. 

8.2  Members were supportive of the policy proposals being suggested in the 
report and raised a number of suggestions and ideas for consideration 
including freight and active travel. 

8.3  Cllr Fletcher explained that planning needs to take place with regards to 
warehousing to ensure that warehouses are built near to railway lines. 

On the Multi Modal Hub Members suggested the inclusion of Freight and 
Bicycles within the policy. 



 
 

 

 

 

The acting Head of Policy and Strategy explained that work will taking 
place across TfN to ensure a holistic approach taken. 

8.4 The Chair suggested that within in each policy there should be 
integration with other policies and that the impact the policy has on 

decarbonisation should be included which will help Local Authorities to 
access funding.  He further suggested that there should be a shared 
repository of ideas on best practice.  A request was also made for Social 

Value to be considered in the policies.  

In response to the Chair’s suggestions the acting Head of Policy and 

Strategy stated that a line on the Government agenda and 
Decarbonisation could be included in the policies on the issue of the 
repository she stated that this is innate within the polices but would look 

at how it could be made more explicit.  On Social Value she explained 
that she would look to give this some more thought. 

8.5 In summarising the debate the Chair observed that the Committee 
welcomes the policies but would like suitable planning to be aligned for 
Freight, local delivery and warehousing in conjunction with public 

transport and active travel.   

Resolved: 

That the report be noted.   

9. Review of Scrutiny Function 
 

9.1 Members received the report from the Senior Solicitor who provided an 
overview of the report. 

 
9.2 The Chair explained to the Committee that a small Task and Finish Group 

explored each of the areas addressed in the report and sought to gain 
the consensus of the committee on these issues. Members discussed the 
points within the report and the following was resolved. 

 
Resolved: 

1) That the Committee continues to work on a Scrutiny first basis; 
2) That the Committee seeks a small budget in order to undertake their work 

and aid Task and Finish Groups and allow for experts to be called; 

3) That the Committee continues to meet 6 times a year four of which would 
take place prior to the TfN Board with the remaining two meetings being 

used flexibly. 
4) That in person meetings alternate between Manchester and Leeds venues; 
5) That a Doodle Poll be circulated to Members to establish a majority view 

as to how often the Committee should meet in person and how often 
meetings should be held virtually.   

 


